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RESOLUTION NO. 8384-Rl 

A RESOLUTION 
ASCERTAINING PREVAILING WAGES FOR THE 

PERIOD OF JULY 1, 1983 TO JUNE 30, 1984 

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has enacted "An ACT 
regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workmen 
employed in any public works by the State, County, City or 
any public body or any political subdivision or by any one 
under contract for public works," approved June 26, 1941, as 
amended, (Ill.Rev.Stats., Ch. 48, sees. 39s-1 through 39-12), 
(the "Act")~ and 

WHEREAS, the Act requires that the City Council of 
the City of Urbana investigate and ascertain the prevailing 
rate of wages as defined in the Act for laborers, mechanics 
and other workmen in the locality of said City employed in 
performing construction of public works, for said City, 
exclusive of maintenance work. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

Section 1. To the extent and as required by the 
Act, the general prevailing rate of wages in this locality 
for laborers, mechanics and other workmen engaged in the 
construction of public works coming under the jurisdiction of 
the City of Urbana is hereby ascertained to be the same as 
the prevailing rate of wages for construction work in the 
Champaign County area as determined by the Department of 
Labor of the State of Illinois for the period of July 1, 1983 
to June 30, 1984, a copy of such determination being attached 
hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The definition 
of any terms appearing in this Resolution which are also used 
in the Act shall be the same as in the Act. 

Section 2. Nothing herein contained shall be 
construed to apply said general prevailing rate of wages as 
herein ascertained to any work or employment except public 
works construction of the City of Urbana to the extent 
required by the Act. 

Section 3. The City Clerk shall publicly post or 
keep available for inspection by any interested party in the 
City Clerk's Office of this City this determination of such 
prevailing rate of wage. 
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Section 4. The City Clerk shall mail a copy of 
this determ1nat1on to any employer, and to any association of 
employers and to any person or association of employees who 
have filed, or file their names and addresses, requesting 
copies of any determination stating the particular rates and 
the particular class of workmen whose wages will be affected 
by such rates. 

Section 5. The City Clerk shall promptly file a 
certified copy of this Resolution with the Secretary of State 
of the State of Illinois. 

Sect ion 6. The City Clerk shall cause to b~1 
published 1n a newspaper of general circulation witn.i-n' t-fie·. , 
area a copy of this Resolution, and such publica t;:·..r·A:,nC$h'ia!'ft: ~ ·< 
constitute notice that the determination is e~~~~~"~/"ang_ G--~\ \ 
that this is the determination of this City Coun'~i~.-._..-, ·~ • .. \ ~/(.r1.,::. .>~ \. 

•' , • , ~ ~';'·~~, ~ ~ • l'"' If 

PASSED by the City Council this 1tlJiJ;(; Q~y·A~o·f>• ·~··. ~~ . .' ~ 

~ 
J? ~ I ·:J-''""\·r'\t "' ' · I 

41lh t 1 9 8 3 • J t..f1 ~ ~ ",• I \•·/. t ~. )' .,. ; r- of 1\t 
- "1 • , ... , ~- ··· ... , ~· , ... "' "· ~_} y ~. ~,, I ·.! . ~ ' .... : • , .~·· •...t' J~~\ • '."-(J .... ~,.~, '\ ...... . .. ~·J,., ~..,. •• ,··~· 

APPROVED by 
, 1983. 

the 

., .V I li ,.•, '-' . .... ., • • • . ::r \il"f 
' .,_ t " ~ ·\ ...... .. · .·· ~ , _.,. 

~..P.~~~~:.o...;..U....l.~~~~~~· :;!·~~ . .. ~ (T) 4(P h:~ 
Cl t 'l\0>-r'll-: i>., \ .~ ,2:-~:·,(:~: 

'* , , '""'"ti "l. ,; . .... ~ ·~) r 
• \ ..... ' "''Ill.~ 

this ,2/,v- day ·· '~f~~ 1:• ,: Mayor 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

I, RUTH S. BROOKENS, City Clerk of the City of Urbana, 
Illinois, do hereby certify that I caused the above Resolution to 
be duly published in the Champaign-Urbana News-Gazette on the 
~ day of ~.z:( , 1983. 
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100 N. FIRST STREET 

ALZINA BLDG., 5TH FLOOR NORTH 

Mr. Keith Beth 

STATE OF ILLINOIS 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

CONCILIATION & MEDIATION DIVISION 

June 13, 1983 

City Attorney of Urbana 
P.O. Box 219 
Urbana, Illinois 61801 

SPRINGFIELD, IL 62706 

217/782·171 0 

This will acknowledge receipt of your recent request for prevailing 

wage rates for the county of Champaign 
~-------------------------------------------

for the period of _____ J_u_n_e __ 1 __ ,_1_9_8_3 ______ to June 30, 1984. In compliance 

with your requests, I am enclosing copies for your information and use. 

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR ) 
CONCILIATION AND HEDIATION DIVISION ) 

CERTIFICATE 

I, WALTER W. CARY, Chief Labor Conciliator, Illinois Department of 
Labor, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that I am the keeper of 
the records, files, and Seal of said office. I do also further certify 
that the attached is a true and complete copy of the prevailing rate of 
wages determined by this Department for the aforesaid county/counties. 

Chief Labor Conciliator 
SEAL 
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ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
CONCILIATION AND MEDIATION SERVICE 

PREVAILING WAGES FOR CONSTRUCTION TRADES 

PAGE 1 
CHAMPAIGN 

6/01/83 

THESE PREVAILING WAGES SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE ADVERTISED SPECIFICATIONS FOR 
EVERY CONTRACT TO WHICH ANY PUBLIC BODY, AS DEFINED IN CHAPTER 48, SECTION 39S-2, 
ILL. REV. STAT., lS A PARTY. fOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION AND/OR REPAIR, 
INCLUDING PAINTING, REDECORATING AND LANDSCAPING OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS OR PUBLIC 
WORKS WITHIN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS WHICH REQUIRES OR INVOLVES THE EMPLOYMENT OF 
MECHANICS AND/OR LABORERS. MINIMUM WAGES, OVERTIME RATE AND fRINGE BENEFITS 
CERTIFIED HEREIN SHALL BE PAID AND THE SCALE OF WAGES TO BE PAID SHALL BE 
POSTED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN A PROMINENT ANU EASILY ACCESSIBLE PLACE AT THE 
SITE OF WORK. THIS DETERMINATION IS THE PROPERTY OF THE IlliNOIS DEPARTMENT 
OF LABOR AND SHALL NOT BE ALTERED WITHOUT THEIR CONSENT IN WRITING. 

RATES FOR THE COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN , EFFECTIVE AS OF 6/01/83 

-------------NAME Of TRADE RG TYP Cl HOURLY RATES J WKLYIOVERTIME RATEJ HRLY FRINGE RATES 

ASBESTOS WRKRS 
BOILERMAKERS 
BRICKLAYERS 
CARPENTERS 
CARPENTERS 
CARPENTERS 
MIlLWRIGHTS 

· PILEDRIVERS 
PILEDRIVERS 

CEMENT MASONS 
CEMENT MASONS 

ELECTRICIANS 

ELVTR CNSTRCTRS 

GLAZIERS N 
GLAZIERS S 
IRON wORKERS 
LABORERS 
LAB ORERS 

. LATHERS 
MARBLE WORKERS 
OP ER. ENGINEERS 
OPER. ENGINEERS 
OPER. ENGINEERS 
OP ER. ENGINEERS 
WELL DRILLERS 
WELL DRILLERS 
PAINTERS 
PLUMBRS,FITTERS 
PLUMBRS,FITTERS 
PLASTERERS 
SPRlNKLR FITTRS 
ROOFERS 
SHEETMTL WRKRS 
TERRAZO WRKRS 
TILE LAYERS 

.T.RUCK DRIVERS 
TRUCK DRIVERS 
TRUCK DRIVERS 
TRUCK DRIVERS 

··-

tlLO 
BLD 
BLO 
BLD 
HWY 
RES 
BLO 
BLD 
HWY 

BLD 
HWY 

BLD 

BLD 

BLD 
BLO 
ALL 
BLD 
HWY 
BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
HWY 
HWY 
All 
All 
BlD 
BLD 
RES 
BlD 
BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
ALL 
ALL 
ALL 
All 

ll J HRS l. I r,. •. 
Sl BASIC fORMN_,_ ( _ _ I_ .~!<~Y!SA/_~trl:!l:-_L_W~!;.f~ PENSN VAC TN 

I I I I 
I 16.500 I 40.0 I 2.0 2.0 2.0 J 
I 14.650 15.650 I 40.0 I 2.0 2.0 2.0 I 
I 15.600 16.600 I 40.0 I 2.0 2.0 2.0 I 
I 15.975 16.975 I 40.0 I 1.5 1.5 2.0 I 
I 15.855 16.605 I 40.0 I 2.0 2.0 2.0 J 
I 11.100 11.600 I 40.0 J 2.0 2.0 2.0 I 
I 16.475 17.475 J 40.0 J 1.5 1.5 2.0 J 
J 16.475 17.475 t 40.0 I 1.5 1.5 2.0 I 
J 10.815 11.565 J 40.0 I 2.0 2.0 2.0 J 
I* 9TH HR MON- FRI - 1.5 

.500 
1.275 

.650 

.BOO 

.650 

.650 

. BOO 

.800 

.350 

I 17.225 17.725 I 40.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 I . 550 
I 16.775 17.175 I 40.0 I 1.5 1.5 1.5 I .550 
I* OT/2.0 If CARP OP ENG&LAB ON PJT REC2.0 
I 17.550 19.310 I 40.0 I 1.5 2.0 2.0 I .650 
I* PENSN- 3% OF GROSS MTHLY LABOR PAYROLL 
I 12. 6 6 o 14. 2 4 o I 4 o. o I 1. 5 2. o 2 • o 1 1. 3 4 5 
I* VAC-6% UP TO 5 YRS/8% OVER 5 YRS 

1.200 
1.000 
1.000 
1.500 
1.400 
1.400 
1.500 
1.500 

.BOO 

.250 

.ooo 

1.000 

1.085 

I 16.410 17.160 J 40.0 I 2.0 2.0 2.0 J 
I 16.290 I 40.0 I 1.5 2.0 2.0 I 
I 15.950 16.950 I 40.0 I 2.0 2.0 2.0 J 
I 14.750 15.500 I 40.0 I 2.0 2.0 2.0 l 
I 15.000 15.950 I 40.0 I 1.5 1.5 2.0 J 
I 15.975 16.975 I 40.0 I 1.5 1.5 2.0 i 
J 15.600 16.600 ~ 40.0 j 2.0 2.0 2.0 j 

.600 • 300 

. 450 .500 

.150 1.250 

11 15.900 I 40.0 I 1.5 1.5 2.0 I 
21 9.250 I 4o.o I 1.5 1.5 2.0 I 
11 15.900 I 40.0 J 1.5 1.5 2.0 I 
21 9.250 I 40.0 I 1.5 1.5 2.0 I 
11 15.850 I 4o.o I 1.5 1.5 2.0 I 
21 14.650 I 40.0 I 1.5 1.5 2.0 I 

I 16.270 17.270 I 40.0 I 1.5 1.s 1.5 I 
I 18.050 19.450 I 40.0 I 2.0 2.0 2.0 I 
I 12.000 12.500 I 40.0 I 1.5 1.5 2.0 I 
I 16.565 16.965 I 40.0 I 2.0 2.0 2.0 l 
I 16.670 16.920 I 40.0 I 2.0 2.0 2.0 J 
I 16.210 16.860 l 40.0 I 1.5 1.5 2.0 I 
I 16.740 17.390 J 40.0 I 1.5 2.0 2.0 I 
l 15.600 16.600 I 40.0 I 2.0 2.0 2.0 I 
I 17. 250 18.250 I 40.0 J 2.0 2.0 2.0 ' 

11 14.325 I 40.0 I 1.5 1.5 2.0 I 
21 14.725 I 4o.o" I 1.5 1.5 2.0 I 
31 14.925 I 40.0 I 1.5 1.5 2.0 I 
41 15.1 15 I 40. o I 1. 5 1. 5 2. o I 

.100 

.700 

.800 

.650 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.450 
1.4-50 

.550 
• 800 
.800 
• 550 

1. 150 
1.250 

.650 

.650 

.550 
1.150 
1.150 
1.150 
1.150 

.600 

.600 
1.500 
1.000 
1.500 
1.500 
1.500 
1.500 
1.350 
1.350 
.400 

1.400 
.350 
.ooo 

1.600 
1.000 
1.740 
1. 000 

.500 
1.275 
1.275 
1.275 
1.275 

.ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 
.ooo 
.ooo 
.ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 

. ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 

.ooo 
• 000 
.ooo 
.ooo 
.ooo 
.ooo 
.ooo 


